Transactions, SMiRT-27
Yokohama, Japan, March 3-8, 2024
Division III
1
ANALYTICAL STUDY ON BEHAVIOR OF RC PANELS COVERED
WITH STEEL PLATE IMPACTED BY VARIED MISSILE WEIGHT
Ryosuke Imai1, Takaaki Tsukada2, Shin Kuramoto2, and Yasuhiro Ohashi2
1 Nuclear Projects Division, Shimizu Corporation, Kyobashi Chuo-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN

of Missile
Km
(J)
Absorbed
Energy by
Concrete
Ec
(J) No. Label
A1 RC100-V250-M1.0-Fc30
30 1.0
100
250 Perforation 15200 14556
A2 RC120-V300-M1.0-Fc30 120 300 Perforation 21900 20918
A3 RC120-V350-M1.0-Fc30 120 350 Perforation 29800 28530
A4 RC120-V400-M1.0-Fc30 120 400 Perforation 38900 37237
A5 HSC60-T0.5-V250-M1.0-Fc30 60
0.5
250 Perforation 15200 13160
A6 HSC60-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc30 60 300 Perforation 21900 18462
A7 HSC100-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc30 100 300 Perforation 21900 20782
A8 HSC80-T0.8-V300-M1.0-Fc30 80 0.8 300 Perforation 21900 20167
A9 HSC120-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc30
30
1.0
120 0.5
300
Bulging 21900 20836
A10 HSC120-T0.5-V300-M1.2-Fc30 1.2 Bulging 26300 25019
A11 HSC120-T0.5-V300-M1.5-Fc30 1.5 Perforation 32800 31227
A12 HSC120-T0.5-V300-M2.0-Fc30 2.0 Perforation 43800 41123
A13 HSC120-T0.5-V350-M1.0-Fc30 1.0
350
Bulging 29800 28441
A14 HSC120-T0.5-V350-M1.2-Fc30 1.2 Perforation 35700 34030
A15 HSC120-T0.5-V350-M1.5-Fc30 1.5 Perforation 44700 42279
A16 HSC120-T0.5-V350-M2.0-Fc30 2.0 Perforation 59600 55340
A17 HSC120-T0.5-V400-M1.0-Fc30 1.0
400
Perforation 38900 37122
A18 HSC120-T0.5-V400-M1.2-Fc30 1.2 Perforation 46700 44350
A19 HSC120-T0.5-V400-M1.5-Fc30 1.5 Perforation 58400 54897
A20 HSC120-T0.5-V400-M2.0-Fc30 2.0 Perforation 77800 71376
A21 HSC60-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc20 20
1.0
60

A25 HSC60-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc40 40 Perforation 21900 18534
A26 HSC60-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc50 50 Perforation 21900 18802
A27 HSC80-T0.5-V180-M1.0-Fc20 20
80
180
Bulging 7880 5220
A28 HSC80-T0.5-V180-M1.0-Fc25 25 Bulging 7880 5215
A29 HSC80-T0.5-V180-M1.0-Fc30 30 Bulging 7880 5207
A30 HSC80-T0.5-V180-M1.0-Fc35 35 Bulging 7880 5194
A31 HSC80-T0.5-V180-M1.0-Fc40 40 Bulging 7880 5184
A32 HSC80-T0.5-V180-M1.0-Fc50 50 Bulging 7880 5163
A33 HSC80-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc20 20
300
Perforation 21900 20057
A34 HSC80-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc25 25 Perforation 21900 20066
A35 HSC80-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc30 30 Perforation 21900 20121
A36 HSC80-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc35 35 Perforation 21900 20183
A37 HSC80-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc40 40 Perforation 21900 20238
A38 HSC80-T0.5-V300-M1.0-Fc50 50 Perforation 21900 20334
Figure 4 visually presents the relationship between Vm and Ec due to local damage, featuring a regression

Kinematic
Energy
of Missile
Km
(J)
Absorbed
Energy by
Concrete
Ec
(J) No. Label
V1 HSC60-T1.2-V175-M1.0-Fc30
30
1.0
60
1.2 175 Bulging 7446 6751
V2 HSC60-T1.6-V175-M1.0-Fc30 1.6 175 Bulging 7446 6729
V3 HSC60-T1.2-V215-M1.0-Fc30 1.2 215 Perforation 11240 9926
V4 HSC60-T1.6-V215-M1.0-Fc30 1.6 215 Perforation 11240 9931
V5 HSC60-T2.4-V215-M1.0-Fc30 2.4 215 Bulging 11240 9931
V6 HSC60-T3.2-V215-M1.0-Fc30 3.2 215 Bulging 11240 10012
V7 HSC80-T1.6-V250-M1.0-Fc30 80 1.6 250 Bulging 15200 14120
V8 HSC100-T0.8-V300-M1.0-Fc30
100
0.8 300 Bulging 21900 20753
V9 HSC100-T1.2-V300-M1.0-Fc30 1.2 300 Bulging 21900 20828
V10 HSC120-T0.8-V350-M1.0-Fc30
120
0.8 350 Bulging 29800 28452
V11 HSC120-T1.2-V350-M1.0-Fc30 1.2 350 Bulging 29800 28464
V12 HSC120-T0.8-V400-M1.0-Fc30 0.8 400 Bulging 38900 37075
V13 HSC120-T1.4-V400-M1.0-Fc30 1.4 400 Bulging 38900 36999
V14 HSC200-T0.5-V200-M10-Fc30
10 200
0.5 200 Perforation 97250 91343
V15 HSC200-T0.8-V200-M10-Fc30 0.8 200 Splitting 97250 91227
V16 HSC200-T1.2-V200-M10-Fc30 1.2 200 Bulging 97250 91090
V17 HSC200-T1.2-V250-M10-Fc30 1.2 250 Perforation 152000 141391
V18 HSC200-T1.6-V250-M10-Fc30 1.6 250 Bulging 152000 141281
V19 HSC200-T2.4-V250-M10-Fc30 2.4 250 Bulging 152000 141141
V20 HSC300-T1.2-V300-M20-Fc30
20 300
1.2 300 Perforation 437600 410797
V21 HSC300-T1.6-V300-M20-Fc30 1.6 300 Bulging 437600 410624
V22 HSC300-T2.4-V300-M20-Fc30 2.4 300 Bulging 437600 410220
V23 HSC300-T1.6-V350-M20-Fc30 1.6 350 Perforation 595700 559182
V24 HSC300-T2.4-V350-M20-Fc30 2.4 350 Bulging 595700 559080
V25 HSC300-T3.0-V350-M20-Fc30 3.0 350 Bulging 595700 559124
 (a) Analysis Model (b) Perforation Failure Mode
Figure 9. Supplementary analysis for validation of perforation criteria of HSCs
675mm
675mm